CITY OF LAKE OZARK

A Missouri Municipality of the 4th Class

BILL NO.: 2024-06 ORDINANCE NO.: 2024-06

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE OPERATIONAL POLICIES OF THE LAKE OZARK POLICE DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS the City of Lake Ozark maintains a police force to serve and protect the lives and property the City's citizens; and

WHEREAS, to assure the professionalism and training of said force, the Police Department has adopted various Operational Policies to govern the conduct of the organization and individuals working in the Department; and

WHEREAS, the Chief of Police has determined that several existing Operational Guidelines of the Department are in need of updating to serve the best interests of the operations of the Department and safety of the community; and

WHEREAS the Chief of Police recommends updating of the Department's Operational Guidelines by the adoption of the following policies attached hereto as Exhibit 1 to govern the following:

Policy No.	Policy Title	# of Pages
409	Civil Commitments	3
410	Citation Releases	1
413	Immigration Violations	3
416	Field Training Officer Program	3
417	Air Support	1
418	Contacts and Temporary Detentions	4
420	Supervisors	1
424	Public Recording of Law Enforcement Activity	3
428	Homeless Persons	3
429	Crisis Intervention Incidents	5
431	First Amendment Assemblies	6
432	Civil Disputes	3
433	Medical Aid and Response	6
434	Medical Marijuana	4
500	Traffic Function and Responsibility	3
501	Traffic Accident Response and Reporting	3

504	Impaired Driving	6
607	Warrant Service	4
608	Operations Planning and Deconfliction	6
1025	Police Cadets and Explorers	2

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT BE ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF LAKE OZARK, MISSOURI AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Authority. City of Lake Ozark Police Department Operational Guidelines are hereby amended by the adoption of the policies as attached hereto as "Exhibit 1". Any existing Operational Guidelines inconsistent with these policies are revoked upon adoption of these policies.

Section 2. Effective Date. This ordinance shall take effect and be in full force immediately after its adoption by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Lake Ozark.

First Reading:

February 13, 2024

Second Reading: February 27, 2024

Alderman Watts	Aye
Alderman Denny	Aye
Alderman Thompson	Aye
Alderman Neels	Aye
Alderman Ridgely	Aye
Alderman Jackson	Aye

DULY READ AND APPROVED THIS 27th DAY OF FEBRUARY 2024.

Dennis Newberry	Kathy Vance	
MAYOR:	CITY CLERK:	
APPROVE:	ATTEST:	